HOWLAND FLOOR AMENDMENT

Council Member Howland offers the following first Floor Amendment to File No. 2023-504:

(1) Move \$600,000 in funding from Parks, Recreation and Community Services for James Weldon Johnson Park Maintenance and Programing within the General Fund/GSD into Special Council Contingency - James Weldon Johnson Park Maintenance and Programing, as follows:

From:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
General Fund/GSD							
- Parks,							
Recreation and							
Community							
Services - James							
Weldon Johnson							
Park Maintenance							
and Programing	00111	166101	534100	000000	00000549	00000	\$600,000

To:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
Special Council							
Contingency -							
James Weldon							
Johnson Park							
Maintenance and							
Programing	00111	195001	599100	000000	00000549	00000	\$600,000

(2) Move \$100,000 in funding from the Supervisor of Elections Polling Location Rental within the General Fund/GSD into Special Council Contingency - Supervisor of Elections, as follows:

From:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
General Fund/GSD							
- Supervisor of							
Elections Polling							
Location Rental	00111	610001	544990	000000	00000000	00000	\$100,000

To:

Name	Fund	Center	Account	Project	Activity	Interfund	Amount
Special Council							
Contingency -							
Supervisor of							
Elections	00111	610001	599100	000000	00000000	00000	\$100,000

- (3) On page 14, lines 4, 19 and 21, and page 56, line 2, strike
 "Schedule A" and insert "Second Revised Schedule A";
- (4) On page 14, lines 6 and 21, page 15, line 18, and page 56,
 line 20, strike "Schedule B" and insert "Second Revised
 Schedule B";
- A attached hereto, which attaches the second revised Schedule A to reflect: 1) a transfer of \$600,000 from Parks, Recreation and Community Services for James Weldon Johnson Park Maintenance and Programing within the General Fund/GSD into Special Council Contingency James Weldon Johnson Park Maintenance and Programing, and 2) a transfer of \$100,000 from Supervisor of Elections Polling Location Rental within the General Fund/GSD into Special Council Contingency Supervisor of Elections;
- (6) Remove Schedule B and replace with Second Revised Schedule
 B attached hereto, which attaches the second revised
 Schedule B to reflect: 1) a transfer of \$600,000 from
 Parks, Recreation and Community Services for James Weldon
 Johnson Park Maintenance and Programing within the General
 Fund/GSD into Special Council Contingency James Weldon

Johnson Park Maintenance and Programing, and 2) a transfer of \$100,000 from Supervisor of Elections Polling Location Rental within the General Fund/GSD into Special Council Contingency - Supervisor of Elections;

- (7) The Office of General Counsel and the Council Auditor's Office are authorized to make all changes to titles, tables of content, Ordinance Code, journal entries, schedules, attachments, editorial and text changes consistent with the changes set forth herein to 2023-504 to effectuate the Council's action;
- (8) On **page 1, line 1,** amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1582794-v1-2023-504_Floor_Amd.docx